(1) Certain reclassifications have been made to prior period amounts to conform to the current presentation.

(2) Adjusted EBITDA, when used by the Company, means net income (loss) before discontinued operations, taxes, minority interest, cost of reorganization, other
financial items, premium for debt redemption/cost of refinancing, interest expense, income from associated companies, other operating (income) expense, gain on
sale of subsidiary and depreciation and amortization. EBITDA may not be comparable to other similar titled measures from other companies. PGS has included
Adjusted EBITDA as a supplemental disclosure because management believes that it provides useful information regarding PGS' ability to service debt and to fund
capital expenditures and provides investors with a helpful measure for comparing its operating performance with that of other companies. Adjusted EBITDA is
considered a non-U.S. GAAP measure.

(3) Pro forma revenues and Adjusted EBITDA are presented as if Pertra had not been part of the consolidated PGS group of companies for any of the periods
presented. The pro forma information is a non-U.S. GAAP measure.

Page 1

Adjusted EBITDA (2), by quarter 2005
Adjusted EBITDA, for the quarters presented was as follows:
 Q1 Q2 Q3 Q4 2005

Net income 155 419$   23 746$   22 446$   (80 409)$   121 202$
Add back:

Income from discontinued operations, net of tax -   -   -   (500)   (500)
Income tax expense 12 185   2 413   11 958   (5 650)   20 906
Minority expense 356   1 791   (13)   1 931   4 065
Other financial items, net (5 705)   (4 747)   (554)   5 088   (5 918)
Premium for debt redemption and cost of refinancing -   3 500   -   103 815   107 315
Interest expense 27 331   23 024   22 777   23 224   96 356
Loss (income) from associated companies -   15   26   (317)   (276)
Operating profit  (loss) 189 586   49 742   56 640   47 182   343 150

 Other operating (income) expense, net (6 384)   (2 226)   (17 485)   -   (26 095)
(Gain) loss on sale of subsidiaries (150 318)   493   1 520   (8 077)   (156 382)
Impairment of long-lived assets -   -   4 575   -   4 575

 Depreciation and amortization 58 707   51 785   52 126   95 139   257 757
Adjusted EBITDA 91 591$   99 794$   97 376$   134 244$   423 005$

Adjusted EBITDA (2), by operating segment
The distribution of Adjusted EBITDA by operating segment for the periods presented was as follows:

 2005 2004 2005 2004

Marine Geophysical:
Operating profit (loss) 29 365$   (30 994)$   160 105$   (34 967)$
Plus: Depreciation and amortization 72 208   106 317   171 256   241 712
Plus: Impairment of long.lived assets -   -   4 575   -
Plus: Other operating (income) expense, net -   -   (8 847)   (13)